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                      OFFICE DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
                      CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS 
                    (In thousands, except per share amounts) 
                                  (Unaudited) 
 
 
 
 
 
                                            13 Weeks     13 Weeks    26 Weeks    26 Weeks 
                                             Ended        Ended       Ended       Ended 
                                            June 29,     July 1,     June 29,    July 1, 
                                              1996         1995        1996        1995 
                                           ----------   ----------  ----------  ---------- 
                                                                     
 
Sales                                      $1,381,365   $1,200,410  $3,014,360  $2,551,622 
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs      1,056,661      928,606   2,334,278   1,974,989 
                                           ----------   ----------  ----------  ---------- 
 
Gross profit                                  324,704      271,804     680,082     576,633 
 
Store and warehouse operating 
 and selling expenses                         224,982      179,238     471,755     382,405 
Pre-opening expenses                            4,357        2,912       5,498       6,164 
General and administrative expenses            40,387       35,786      84,830      72,891 
Amortization of goodwill                        1,306        1,297       2,636       2,592 
                                           ----------   ----------  ----------  ---------- 
                                              271,032      219,233     564,719     464,052 
                                           ----------   ----------  ----------  ---------- 
 
 
  Operating Profit                             53,672       52,571     115,363     112,581 
 
Other expense (income) 
  Interest expense, net                         6,318        6,812      11,174      11,631 
  Equity and franchise (income) loss, net         (78)         406         367         373 
                                           ----------   ----------  ----------  ---------- 
 
  Earnings before income taxes                 47,432       45,353     103,822     100,577 
 
Income taxes                                   19,195       17,935      42,102      40,685 
                                           ----------   ----------  ----------  ---------- 
 
  Net earnings                             $   28,237   $   27,418  $   61,720  $   59,892 
                                           ==========   ==========  ==========  ========== 
 
Earnings per common and 
 common equivalent share: 
    Primary                                $     0.18   $     0.18  $     0.39  $     0.39 
    Fully diluted                          $     0.18   $     0.18  $     0.38  $     0.38 
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                      OFFICE DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
                          CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
               (In thousands, except share and per share amounts) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                      June 29,    December 30, 
                                                        1996          1995 
                                                     -----------  ------------ 
                                                     (Unaudited) 
                  ASSETS 
                                                             
 Current Assets 
   Cash and cash equivalents                         $    17,589  $     61,993 
   Receivables, net of allowances                        337,375       380,431 
   Merchandise inventories                             1,252,500     1,258,413 
   Deferred income taxes                                  27,443        18,542 
   Prepaid expenses                                       10,953        11,620 
                                                     -----------  ------------ 
      Total current assets                             1,645,860     1,730,999 
 
 Property and Equipment, net                             614,396       565,082 
 Goodwill, net of amortization                           192,664       195,302 
 Other Assets                                             46,731        39,834 
                                                     -----------  ------------ 
                                                     $ 2,499,651  $  2,531,217 
                                                     ===========  ============ 
 
 
      LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 
 
 Current Liabilities 
   Accounts payable                                  $   613,549  $    841,589 
   Accrued expenses                                      182,700       166,575 
   Income taxes                                           15,878        10,542 
   Current maturities of long-term debt                    2,441         3,309 
                                                     -----------  ------------ 
 
      Total current liabilities                          814,568     1,022,015 
 
 Long-Term Debt, less current maturities                 197,932       112,340 
 Deferred Taxes and Other Credits                         18,127        11,297 
 Zero Coupon, Convertible, Subordinated Notes            390,986       382,570 
 
 Common Stockholders' Equity 
   Common stock - authorized 400,000,000 shares of 
     $.01 par value; issued 159,301,319 in 1996 and 
     157,961,801 in 1995                                   1,593         1,580 
   Additional paid-in capital                            619,153       605,876 
   Foreign currency translation adjustment                  (761)         (794) 
   Retained earnings                                     459,803       398,083 
   Less: 2,163,447 shares of treasury stock               (1,750)       (1,750) 
                                                     -----------  ------------ 
                                                       1,078,038     1,002,995 
                                                     -----------  ------------ 
                                                     $ 2,499,651  $  2,531,217 
                                                     ===========  ============ 
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                      OFFICE DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
                     CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
                Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 
                                 (In thousands) 
                                  (Unaudited) 
 
 
 
                                                               26 Weeks Ended  26 Weeks Ended 
                                                                  June 29,        July 1, 
                                                                    1996            1995 
                                                               --------------  --------------            
                                                                          
Cash flows from operating activities 
  Cash received from customers                                 $   3,019,591   $   2,512,748 
  Cash paid for merchandise inventories                           (2,431,936)     (2,025,380) 
  Cash paid for store and warehouse operating, 
   selling and general and administrative expenses                  (596,391)       (522,332) 
  Interest received                                                      725             132 
  Interest paid                                                       (3,286)         (2,305) 
  Taxes paid                                                         (42,597)        (50,143) 
                                                               -------------   ------------- 
  Net cash used by operating activities                              (53,894)        (87,280) 
                                                               -------------   ------------- 
Cash flows from investing activities 
  Capital expenditures-net                                           (79,380)        (98,100) 
                                                               -------------   ------------- 
  Net cash used by investing activities                              (79,380)        (98,100) 
                                                               -------------   ------------- 
Cash flows from financing activities 
  Proceeds from exercise of stock options and sales 
    of stock under employee stock purchase plan                        9,367           8,767 
  Foreign currency translation adjustment                                 33           1,092 
  Proceeds from long- and short-term borrowings                      120,833         176,430 
  Payments on long- and short-term borrowings                        (41,363)         (3,038) 
                                                               -------------   ------------- 
 
  Net cash provided by financing activities                           88,870         183,251 
                                                               -------------   ------------- 
 
  Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents                          (44,404)         (2,129) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period                      61,993          32,406 
                                                               -------------   ------------- 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period                     $      17,589   $      30,277 
                                                               =============   ============= 
 
Reconciliation of net earnings to net cash 
  used by operating activities 
    Net earnings                                               $      61,720   $      59,892 
    Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash 
      used by operating activities 
       Depreciation and amortization                                  39,025          30,377 
       Accreted interest on convertible, subordinated notes            8,420           8,145 
       Contributions of common stock to employee 
        benefit and stock purchase plans                               1,895           1,640 
       Changes in assets and liabilities 
         Decrease (increase) in receivables                           43,056         (23,942) 
         Decrease (increase) in inventories                            5,913         (48,899) 
         Increase in prepaid expenses and other assets               (16,198)        (14,268) 
         Decrease in accounts payable, accrued 
            expenses and deferred credits                           (197,725)       (100,225) 
                                                               -------------   ------------- 
    Total adjustments                                               (115,614)       (147,172) 
                                                               -------------   ------------- 
Net cash used by operating activities                          $     (53,894)  $     (87,280) 
                                                               =============   ============= 
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                      OFFICE DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
                   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
1.   The interim financial statements as of June 29, 1996 and for the 13 and 
     26 week periods ended June 29, 1996 and July 1, 1995 are unaudited; 
     however, such interim statements reflect all adjustments (consisting only 
     of normal recurring accruals) necessary for a fair presentation of the 
     financial position and the results of operations for the interim periods 
     presented.  The results of operations for the interim periods presented 
     are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full 
     year.  The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with 
     the audited financial statements for the year ended December 30, 1995. 
 
2.   Net earnings per common and common equivalent share is based upon the 
     weighted average number of shares and equivalents outstanding during each 
     period.  Stock options are considered common stock equivalents.  The zero 
     coupon, convertible, subordinated notes are not common stock equivalents. 
     Net earnings per common share assuming full dilution was determined on the 
     assumption that the convertible notes were converted as of the beginning 
     of the period or when issued.  Net earnings under this assumption have 
     been adjusted for interest net of its tax effect. 
 
      The information required to compute net earnings per share on a primary 
      and fully diluted basis is as follows: 
 
 
 
 
                                            13 Weeks  13 Weeks  26 Weeks  26 Weeks 
                                             Ended     Ended     Ended     Ended 
                                            June 29,  July 1,   June 29,  July 1, 
                                              1996      1995      1996      1995 
                                            --------  --------  --------  -------- 
                                                               
Primary: 
 Weighted average number of common 
   and common equivalent shares              158,718   153,642   158,424   153,544 
                                            ========  ========  ========  ======== 
 
Fully Diluted: 
 Net Earnings                               $ 28,237  $ 27,418  $ 61,720  $ 59,892 
 Interest expense related to convertible 
   notes, net of tax                           2,596     2,495     5,136     4,969 
                                            --------  --------  --------  -------- 
 Adjusted net earnings                      $ 30,833  $ 29,913  $ 66,856  $ 64,861 
                                            ========  ========  ========  ======== 
 
 Weighted average number of common and 
   common equivalent shares                  158,720   154,074   158,433   153,760 
 Shares issued upon assumed conversion 
   of convertible notes                       16,565    16,580    16,565    16,580 
                                            --------  --------  --------  -------- 
 Shares used in computing net earnings per 
   common and common equivalent share 
   assuming full dilution                    175,285   170,654   174,998   170,340 
                                            ========  ========  ========  ======== 
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3.   The Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows do not include the following 
     non-cash investing and financing transactions: 
 
 
 
                                                                       26 Weeks Ended           26 Weeks Ended
                                                                          June 29,                   July 1, 
                                                                           1996                       1995 
                                                                        -----------              ----------- 
                                                                                            
Additional paid-in capital related 
  to tax benefit on stock options exercised                             $ 2,021,000              $ 1,994,000 
Equipment purchased under capital leases                                  5,252,000                      --- 
Conversion of convertible, subordinated 
  debt to common stock                                                        6,000                  129,000 
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Item 2      MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL 
                CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
Sales increased 15% to $1,381,365,000 in the second quarter of 1996 from 
$1,200,410,000 in the second quarter of 1995 and 18% to $3,014,360,000 for the 
first six months of 1996 from $2,551,622,000 for the first six months of 1995. 
Approximately 43% of the increase in sales for the first six months was due to 
the 79 new stores (net of one store closure) opened subsequent to the second 
quarter of 1995. Comparable sales for stores and delivery facilities open for 
more than one year at June 29, 1996 increased 6% for the second quarter of 1996 
and 8% for the first half of 1996.  While sales of computers, business machines 
and related supplies rose as a percentage of total sales in the first six 
months of 1996 over the comparable 1995 period, sales of computers slowed in 
the second quarter. Additionally, retail prices of paper-related products have 
decreased, resulting in declining sales dollars on these products.  The Company 
opened 22 office supply stores in the second quarter of 1996, bringing the 
total number of office supply stores open at the end of the second quarter to 
527, compared with 448 stores open at the end of the second quarter of 1995. 
The Company also operated 23 and 24 contract stationer and delivery warehouses 
(customer service centers) at the end of the second quarters of 1996 and 1995, 
respectively.  Several of these are new, larger facilities which replaced 
existing facilities acquired as part of the contract stationer acquisitions in 
1993 and 1994.  Additionally, in the second quarter of 1996, the Company opened 
one Images(TM) location resulting in a total of four Images(TM) locations, 
along with its two Furniture At Work(TM) stores open throughout the quarter. 
 
Gross profit as a percentage of sales was 23.5% and 22.6% during the second 
quarter and first half of 1996, respectively, as compared with 22.6% during the 
comparable quarter and first six months of 1995.  Gross profit has been 
positively impacted by improved operating efficiencies in the Company's 
crossdock facilities. Additionally, margins in the contract stationer business 
in 1996 have improved slightly from the first quarter to the second quarter. 
However, lower margin business machines and computers have become a larger 
percentage of the Company's total sales, resulting in downward pressure on 
gross profit percentages.  The Company's management believes that gross profit 
as a percentage of sales may fluctuate as a result of numerous factors, 
including continued expansion of its contract stationer business, increased 
competitive pricing pressure in more market areas, continued change in sales 
product mix, continued fluctuation in paper prices, as well as the Company's 
ability to achieve purchasing efficiencies through growth in total merchandise 
purchases.  Additionally, occupancy costs may increase in new markets and in 
certain existing markets where the Company plans to add new stores and 
warehouses to complete its market plan. 
 
Store and warehouse operating and selling expenses as a percentage of sales 
were 16.3% and 15.7% in the second quarter and first six months of 1996, 
respectively, as compared to 14.9% and 15.0% in the second quarter and first six 
months of 1995, respectively.  Store and warehouse operating and selling 
expenses, consisting primarily of payroll and advertising expenses, have 
increased primarily due to additional costs incurred in the integration of the 
Company's contract stationer and delivery business.  These expenses as  
a percentage of sales are significantly higher in the  
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contract stationer business than in the retail business, principally 
due to the need for a more experienced and more highly compensated sales force.  
Management expects that as the Company progresses toward full integration of  
this business, certain fixed expenses will decrease in relation to sales,  
thereby improving the Company's overall store and warehouse operating expense  
ratio. However, this improvement in integration-related expenses is not  
expected to significantly impact the Company's expenses until 1997.   
Similarly, in the retail business, while the majority of store expenses vary  
proportionately with sales, there is a fixed cost component to these expenses  
that, as sales increase within each store and within a cluster of stores in a  
given market area, should decrease as a percentage of sales.  This benefit has 
partially offset the integration-related impact on operating expenses, as the  
number of new stores has declined as a percentage of the Company's total  
retail sales base. Additionally, when the Company enters large metropolitan  
market areas where the advertising costs for the full market must be absorbed  
by the small number of facilities opened, advertising expenses are initially  
higher as a percentage of sales.  As additional stores in these large markets  
are opened, advertising costs, which are substantially a fixed expense for a  
market area, have been and should continue to be reduced as a percentage of  
total sales.  The Company has also continued a strategy of opening stores in  
existing markets.  While increasing the number of stores increases operating  
results in absolute dollars, this also has the effect of increasing expenses  
as a percentage of sales since the sales of certain existing stores in the  
market may be adversely affected. 
 
Pre-opening expenses increased to $4,357,000 in the second quarter of 1996 from 
$2,912,000 in the comparable quarter in 1995 and decreased from $6,164,000 to 
$5,498,000 in the first half of 1996 as compared to the same period in 1995. 
The Company added 26 office supply stores in the first six months of 1996, 22 
of which were in the second quarter, as compared with 29 in the comparable 1995 
period, 16 of which were in the second quarter.  Pre-opening expenses in the 
first half of 1995 include costs associated with replacing six existing 
customer service centers with larger, more functional facilities, while the 
first half of 1996 pre-opening expenses include costs associated with replacing 
only one customer service center.  Pre-opening expenses, which currently 
approximate $150,000 per standard office supply store and greater for a 
megastore, are predominately incurred during a six-week period prior to the 
store opening.  Warehouse pre-opening expenses approximate $500,000; however, 
these expenses may vary with the size of future warehouses.  These expenses 
consist principally of amounts paid for salaries and property expenses.  Since 
the Company's policy is to expense these items during the period in which they 
occur, the amount of pre-opening expenses in each period is generally 
proportional to the number of new stores or customer service centers opened or 
in the process of being opened during the period. 
 
General and administrative expenses decreased as a percentage of sales to 2.9% 
and 2.8% for the quarter and six months, respectively, ended June 29, 1996 from 
3.0% and 2.9% for the comparable 1995 periods, respectively.  However, still  
impacting these expenses is the Company's commitment, throughout 1995 and 1996, 
to improving the efficiency of its management information systems and  
increasing its information systems programming staff.  While this increases  
general and administrative expenses in current periods, partially offsetting  
other efficiencies, the Company believes the systems investment will provide  
benefits in the future.  General and administrative expenses in prior years 
had been higher as a percentage of sales in the contract stationers' business 
than in the retail business.  However, these expenses have decreased in 1996 
as a percentage of sales, positively affecting the Company's overall general and 
administrative expenses.  There can be no assurance that the Company will be  
able to continue to increase sales without a proportionate increase in  
corporate expenditures.   
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
Since the Company's inception in March 1986, the Company has relied on equity 
capital, convertible debt and bank borrowings as the primary sources of its 
funds.  Since the Company's store sales are substantially on a cash and carry 
basis, cash flow generated from operating stores provides a source of liquidity 
to the Company.  Working capital requirements are reduced by vendor credit 
terms, which allow the Company to finance a portion of its inventories.  The 
Company utilizes private label credit card programs administered and financed 
by financial service companies, which allow the Company to expand its store 
sales without the burden of additional receivables.  The Company has also 
utilized capital equipment financings as a source of funds. 
 
Sales made to larger customers are generally made under regular commercial 
credit terms where the Company carries its own receivables, as opposed to sales 
made to smaller customers, in which payments are generally tendered in cash or 
credit cards.  Thus, as the Company continues to expand into servicing 
additional large companies, it is expected that the Company's trade receivables 
will continue to grow. 
 
Receivables from vendors under rebate, cooperative advertising and marketing 
programs, which comprise a significant percentage of total receivables, tend to 
fluctuate seasonally, growing during the second half of the year and declining 
during the first half.  This is the result of collections generally made after 
an entire program year is completed. 
 
In the first six months of 1996, the Company added 26 office supply stores, 
compared with 29 new office supply stores added in the comparable period of 
1995.  Net cash used by operating activities was $53,894,000 in the first six 
months of 1996, compared with net cash used by operating activities of 
$87,280,000 in the comparable 1995 period.  As stores mature and become more 
profitable, and as the number of new stores opened in a year becomes a smaller 
percentage of the existing store base, cash generated from operations of 
existing stores should provide a greater portion of funds required for new 
store inventories and other working capital requirements. Cash utilized for 
capital expenditures was $79,380,000 and $98,100,000 in the first six months 
of 1996 and 1995, respectively. 
 
During the 26 weeks ended June 29, 1996, the Company's cash balance decreased 
by $44,404,000 and long- and short-term debt increased by $79,468,000,   
excluding $8,420,000 in non-cash accretion of interest on the Company's zero 
coupon, convertible debt and $5,252,000 of equipment purchased under capital 
leases. 
 
The Company has a credit agreement with its principal bank and a syndicate of 
commercial banks to provide for a working capital line and letters of credit 
totaling $300,000,000.  The credit agreement provides that funds borrowed will 
bear interest, at the Company's option, at either: the higher of the prime rate 
or .5% over the Federal                                       
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Funds rate; the LIBOR rate plus .25% to .375%, depending on the fixed 
charge coverage ratio; 1.75% over the Federal Funds rate; or under a 
competitive bid facility.  The Company must also pay a facility fee of between 
 .125% and .25% per annum, depending on the Company's fixed charge coverage 
ratio on the available and unused portion of the credit facility.  The credit 
facility currently expires June 30, 2000.  As of June 29, 1996, the Company had 
outstanding borrowings of $178,459,000 and had outstanding letters of credit 
totaling $14,500,000 under the credit facility. The credit agreement contains 
certain restrictive covenants relating to various financial statement ratios.  
In addition to the credit facility, the bank has provided a lease facility to 
the Company under which the bank has agreed to purchase up to $25,000,000 of 
equipment on behalf of the Company and lease such equipment to the Company.  As 
of June 29, 1996, the Company has utilized approximately $18,321,000 of this 
lease facility.  In July 1996, the Company entered into an additional lease 
facility with another bank for up to $25,000,000 of equipment. 
 
The Company plans to open 40 to 50 new office supply stores and replace one or 
two delivery warehouses during the remainder of 1996.  Management estimates 
that the Company's cash requirements, exclusive of pre-opening expenses, will 
be approximately $1,700,000 for each additional office supply store, which 
includes an average of approximately $900,000 for leasehold improvements, 
fixtures, point-of-sale terminals and other equipment in the stores, as well as 
approximately $800,000 for the portion of the store inventories that is not 
financed by vendors.  The cash requirements, exclusive of pre-opening expenses, 
for a delivery warehouse is expected to be approximately $5,300,000, which 
includes an average of $3,100,000 for leasehold improvements, fixtures and 
other equipment and $2,200,000 for the portion of inventories not financed by 
vendors.  In addition, management estimates that each new store and warehouse 
will require pre-opening expenses of approximately $150,000 and $500,000, 
respectively.  Pre-opening expenses for a megastore will be higher than a 
regular office supply store. 
 
FUTURE OPERATING RESULTS 
 
With the exception of historical matters, the matters discussed in this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are forward-looking statements that involve risks 
and uncertainties, including those discussed below.  The factors discussed 
below could affect the Company's actual results and could cause the Company's 
actual results during the remainder of 1996 and beyond to differ materially 
from those expressed in any forward-looking statement made by the Company. 
 
The Company competes with a variety of retailers, dealers and distributors in a 
highly competitive marketplace.  High-volume office supply chains and contract 
stationers that compete directly with the Company operate in most of its 
geographic markets. This competition will increase in the future as both the 
Company and these and other companies continue to expand their operations.  
There can be no assurance that such competition will not have an adverse effect 
on the Company's business in the future.  The opening of additional Office 
Depot stores, the expansion of the Company's contract stationer business in new 
and existing markets, competition from other office supply chains and contract 
stationers, and regional and national economic conditions will all affect the 
Company's comparable sales results.  In addition, the Company's gross margin and 
profitability would be adversely affected if its competitors 
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were to attempt to capture market share by reducing prices.                     
 
The Company plans to continue its strategy of aggressive store growth, 
opening 40 to 50 new office supply stores during the remainder of 1996.  There 
can be no assurance that the Company will be able to find favorable store 
locations, negotiate favorable leases, hire and train employees and store 
managers, and integrate the new stores in a manner that will allow it to meets 
its expansion schedule.  The failure to be able to expand by opening new stores 
on plan could have a material adverse effect on the Company's future sales 
growth and profitability. 
 
In addition, as the Company expands the number of its stores in existing 
markets, sales of existing stores can suffer.  New stores typically take time 
to reach the levels of sales and profitability of the Company's existing stores 
and there can be no assurance that new stores will ever be as profitable as 
existing stores because of competition from other store chains and the tendency 
of existing stores to share sales as the Company opens new stores in its more 
mature markets. 
 
Fluctuations in the Company's quarterly operating results have occurred in the 
past and may occur in the future.  A variety of factors such as new store 
openings with their concurrent pre-opening expenses, the extent to which new 
stores are less profitable as they commence operations, the effect new stores 
have on the sales of existing stores in more mature markets, the pricing 
activity of both stores and contract stationers in the Company's markets, 
changes in the Company's product mix, increases and decreases in net 
advertising and promotional expenses, the effects of seasonality, acquisitions 
of contract stationers and stores of competitors or other events could 
contribute to this quarter to quarter variability. 
 
The Company has grown dramatically over the past several years and has shown 
significant increases in its sales, stores in operation, employees and 
warehouse and delivery operations.  In addition, the Company acquired a number 
of contract stationer operations and the expenses incurred in the integration 
of acquired facilities in its delivery business have contributed to increased 
warehouse expenses.  These integration costs are expected to continue to impact 
store and warehouse expenses at decreasing levels through the end of 1996.  The 
failure to achieve the projected decrease in integration costs towards the 
latter half of 1996 could result in a significant impact on the Company's net 
income.  The Company's growth, through both store openings and acquisitions, 
will continue to require the expansion and upgrading of the Company's 
operational and financial systems, as well as necessitate the hiring of new 
managers at the store and supervisory level. 
 
The Company has entered a number of international markets using licensing 
agreements and joint venture arrangements.  The Company intends to enter other 
international markets as attractive opportunities arise.  In addition to the 
risks described above that face the Company's domestic store and delivery 
operations, internationally the Company also faces the risk of foreign currency 
fluctuations, local conditions and competitors, obtaining adequate and 
appropriate inventory and, since its foreign operations are not wholly-owned, a 
lack of operating control in certain countries. 
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The Company believes that its current cash and cash equivalents, equipment 
leased under the Company's existing or new lease financing arrangements and 
funds available under its revolving credit facility should be sufficient to 
fund its planned store and delivery center openings and other operating cash 
needs, including investments in international joint ventures, for at least the 
next twelve months.  However, there can be no assurance that additional sources 
of financing will not be required during the next twelve months as a result of 
unanticipated cash demands or opportunities for expansion or acquisition, 
changes in growth strategy or adverse operating results.  Also, alternative 
financing will be considered if market conditions make it financially 
attractive.  There also can be no assurance that any additional funds required 
by the Company, whether within the next twelve months or thereafter, will be 
available to the Company on satisfactory terms. 
 
 
                          PART II.  OTHER INFORMATION 
 
Items 1-3       Not applicable. 
 
Item 4          Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders 
 
                At the Annual Meeting of Stockholders of Office Depot, Inc. 
                held on May 23, 1996, the following nominees for election as  
                Directors of the Corporation were elected: 
 
 
 
              
                                                 Number of Shares 
                                                 ---------------- 
          Nominee                          For                   Withheld      
          -------                         ----                   --------      
                                                                       
      Mark D. Begelman                 123,659,648                419,369       
      Cynthia Cohen Turk               123,688,394                390,623       
      Herve Defforey                   123,674,101                404,916       
      David I. Fuente                  123,678,595                400,422       
      W. Scott Hedrick                 123,693,077                385,940       
      James L. Heskett                 123,688,348                390,669       
      John B. Mumford                  123,687,852                391,165       
      Michael J. Myers                 123,675,577                403,400       
      Peter J. Solomon                 123,695,817                383,200       
      Alan L. Wurtzel                  123,692,050                386,967       
 
 
 
                The number of shares of broker non-votes for the election  
                of Directors was none. 
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                In addition, the appointment of Deloitte & Touche LLP as   
                independent public accountants to audit the Corporation's  
                consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ending  
                December 28, 1996 was approved by the following vote: 
 
 
 
 
                                                           
                       For the proposal:      123,805,015 
                       Against the proposal:      147,064 
                       Abstaining:                126,939 
 
 
 
                The number of shares of broker non-votes in the above proposal  
                was none. 
 
Item 5          Not applicable.                   
 
Item 6          Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K 
 
  a.  3.1       Amended and Restated Bylaws 
 
     27.1       Financial Data Schedule (for SEC use only). 
 
  b.            The Company did not file any Reports on Form 8-K during the  
                quarter ended June 29, 1996. 
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                                   SIGNATURE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the 
registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                             OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 
                                             ------------------ 
                                                 (Registrant) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  August 12, 1996                 By:/s/ Barry J. Goldstein 
                                       -------------------------------- 
                                       Barry J. Goldstein 
                                       Executive Vice President-Finance 
                                       and Chief Financial Officer 
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                                                                    EXHIBIT  3.1 
 
 
 
 
                                    BY-LAWS 
 
                                       OF 
 
                               OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 
 
                             A DELAWARE CORPORATION 
 
 
                                   ARTICLE I 
                                   --------- 
 
                                   OFFICES 
                                   ------- 
 
         Section 1.      Registered Office.  The registered office of 
the corporation in the State of Delaware shall be located at Corporation Trust 
Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware, County of New Castle.  The 
name of the corporation's registered agent at such address shall be The 
Corporation Trust Company.  The registered office and/or registered agent of 
the corporation may be changed from time to time by resolution of the Board of 
Directors. 
 
         Section 2.      Other Offices.  The corporation may also have 
offices at such other places, both within and without the State of Delaware, as 
the Board of Directors may from time to time determine or the business of the 
corporation may require. 
 
                                   ARTICLE II 
                                   ---------- 
 
                            MEETINGS OF STOCKHOLDERS 
                            ------------------------ 
 
         Section 1.      Annual Meeting.  An annual meeting of the 
stockholders shall be held each year within one hundred sixty (160) days after 
the close of the immediately preceding fiscal year of the corporation for the 
purpose of electing directors and conducting such other proper business as may 
come before the meeting.  The date, time and place of the annual meeting shall 
be determined by the Chairman of the Board or the Chief Executive Officer of 
the corporation; provided, that if the Chairman of the Board or the Chief 
Executive Officer does not act, the Board of Directors shall determine the 
date, time and place of such meeting. 
 
         Section 2.      Special Meetings.  Special meetings of 
stockholders may be called for any purpose and may be held at such time and 
place as shall be stated in a notice of meeting or in a duly executed waiver of 
notice thereof.  Such meetings may be  
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called at any time by the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer 
or, if directed by resolution of the Board of Directors, the Secretary. 
 
         Section 3.      Place of Meetings.  Annual and special 
meetings may be held within or without the State of Delaware.  If no 
designation is made, the place of meeting shall be the principal executive 
office of the corporation. 
 
         Section 4.      Notice.  Whenever stockholders are required 
or permitted to take action at a meeting, written or printed notice stating the 
place, date, time, and, in the case of special meetings, the purpose or 
purposes, of such meeting, shall be given to each stockholder entitled to vote 
at such meeting not less than 10 nor more than 60 days before the date of the 
meeting.  All such notices shall be delivered, either personally or by mail, by 
or at the direction of the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer 
or the Secretary, and if mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered 
when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the 
stockholder at his, her or its address as the same appears on the records of 
the corporation.  Attendance of a person at a meeting shall constitute a waiver 
of notice of such meeting, unless such person attends for the express purpose 
of objecting at the beginning of the meeting to the transaction of any business 
because the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. 
 
         Section 5.      Stockholder Proposals.  At an annual meeting 
of stockholders, only such business shall be conducted, and only such proposals 
shall be acted upon, as shall have been brought before the annual meeting, (i) 
by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or (ii) by any stockholder of 
the corporation who complies with the requirements of this Article II, Section 
5 and as shall otherwise be proper subjects for stockholder action and shall be 
properly introduced at the meeting.  For a proposal to be properly brought 
before an annual meeting by a stockholder, the stockholder must have given 
timely advance notice thereof in writing to the Secretary of the corporation. 
To be timely in connection with an annual meeting, a stockholder's notice must 
be delivered to, or mailed and received at, the principal executive offices of 
the corporation not less than 90 days prior to the date of the previous year's 
annual meeting; provided, however, that if the date of an annual meeting 
differs from that of the previous year by more than 30 days, notice by the 
stockholder, to be timely, must be so delivered or received not later than 
seven days after notice of such meeting has been given (or such greater period 
of time as is set forth in such notice).  To be timely in connection with a 
special meeting, a stockholder's notice must be delivered to, or mailed and 
received at, the principal executive offices of the corporation not less than 
seven days after notice of such 
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meeting has been given (or such greater period of time as is set forth in such 
notice).  A stockholder's notice to the Secretary shall set forth, as to each 
matter the stockholder proposes to bring before the meeting, (i) a description 
of the proposal desired to be brought before the meeting and the reasons for 
conducting such business at the meeting, (ii) the name and address, as they 
appear on the corporation's books, of the stockholder proposing such business 
and any other stockholders known by such stockholder to be supporting such 
proposal, (iii) the class and number of shares of the corporation's stock which 
are beneficially owned by the stockholder on the date of such notice, the dates 
upon which such shares were acquired and  documentary support for such 
beneficial ownership claim, (iv) any financial interest of the stockholder in 
such proposal, and (v) if such proposal includes the nomination of directors, 
the information required by Article III, Section 3.  The presiding officer of 
the meeting of stockholders shall determine whether the requirements of this 
Article II, Section 5 have been met with respect to any stockholder proposal. 
If the presiding officer determines that a stockholder proposal was not made in 
accordance with the terms of this Article II, Section 5, he or she shall notify 
the proposing stockholder of such determination within a reasonable period of 
time prior to the meeting and shall so declare at the meeting, and any such 
proposal shall not be acted upon at the meeting.  At a special meeting of 
stockholders, only such business shall be conducted, and only such proposals 
shall be acted upon, as (i) shall have been set forth in the notice relating to 
such meeting required by Article II, Section 4 or as shall constitute matters 
incident to the conduct of the meeting as the presiding officer of the meeting 
shall determine to be appropriate or (ii) as shall have been brought before 
such special meeting by any stockholder of the corporation who complies with 
the requirements of this Article II, Section 5, as shall otherwise be proper 
subjects for stockholder action at such special meeting and as shall be 
properly introduced at such meeting. 
 
         Section 6.      Stockholders List.  The officer having charge 
of the stock ledger of the corporation shall make, at least 10 days before 
every meeting of the stockholders, a complete list of the stockholders entitled 
to vote at such meeting arranged in alphabetical order, showing the address of 
each stockholder and the number of shares registered in the name of each 
stockholder.  Such list shall be open to the examination of any stockholder, 
for any purpose germane to the meeting, during ordinary business hours, for a 
period of at least 10 days prior to the meeting, either at a place within the 
city where the meeting is to be held, which place shall be specified in the 
notice of the meeting or, if not so specified, at the place where the meeting 
is to be held.  The list shall also be produced and kept at the time and place 
of the meeting during the whole time thereof, and may be inspected by any 
stockholder who is present. 
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         Section 7.      Quorum.  The holders of a majority of the 
outstanding shares of common stock present in person or represented by proxy 
shall constitute a quorum at all meetings of the stockholders, except as 
otherwise provided by statute or by the certificate of incorporation.  If a 
quorum is not present, the holders of a majority of the shares present in 
person or represented by proxy at the meeting and entitled to vote at the 
meeting may adjourn the meeting to another time and/or place.  When a quorum is 
once present to commence a meeting of stockholders, it shall not be broken by 
the subsequent withdrawal of the stockholders or their proxies. 
 
         Section 8.      Adjourned Meetings. When a meeting is 
adjourned to another time and place, notice need not be given of the adjourned 
meeting if the time and place thereof are announced at the meeting at which the 
adjournment is taken.  At the adjourned meeting the corporation may transact 
any business which might have been transacted at the original meeting.  If the 
adjournment is for more than thirty days, or if after the adjournment a new 
record date is fixed for the adjourned meeting, a notice of the adjourned 
meeting shall be given to each stockholder of record entitled to vote at the 
meeting. 
 
         Section 9.      Voting by Stockholders on Matters Other Than 
the Election of Directors.  With respect to any matters as to which no other 
voting requirement is specified by the General Corporation Law of the State of 
Delaware, the certificate of incorporation of the corporation or these by-laws, 
the affirmative vote required for stockholder action shall be that of a 
majority of the shares present in person or represented by proxy (as counted 
for purposes of determining the existence of a quorum) and entitled to vote at 
a meeting of stockholders at which a quorum is present.  In the case of a 
matter submitted for a vote of the stockholders as to which a stockholder 
approval requirement is applicable under the stockholder approval policy of the 
New York Stock Exchange, the requirements of Rule 16b-3 under the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 (the Exchange Act) or any provision of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986 (the Code), including Code Section 162(m), in each case 
for which no higher voting requirement is specified by the General Corporation 
Law of the State of Delaware, the certificate of incorporation of the 
corporation or these by-laws, the vote required for approval shall be the 
requisite vote specified in such stockholder approval policy, Rule 16b-3 or 
such Code provision, as the case may be (or the highest such requirement if 
more than one is applicable).  For the approval of the appointment of 
independent public accountants (if submitted for a vote of the stockholders), 
the vote required for approval shall be a majority of the votes cast on the 
matter. 
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         Section 10.     Voting by Stockholders in the Election of 
Directors.  Unless otherwise provided in the certificate of incorporation of 
the corporation, directors shall be elected by a plurality of the votes of the 
shares present in person or represented by proxy at the meeting and entitled to 
vote in the election of directors at a meeting of stockholders at which a 
quorum is present. 
 
         Section 11.     Voting Rights.  Except as otherwise provided 
by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware or by the certificate 
of incorporation of the corporation or any amendments thereto and subject to 
Section 3 of Article VI hereof, every stockholder shall at every meeting of the 
stockholders be entitled to one vote in person or by proxy for each share of 
common stock held by such stockholder. 
 
         Section 12.     Proxies.  Each stockholder entitled to vote 
at a meeting of stockholders or to express consent or dissent to corporate 
action in writing without a meeting may authorize another person or persons to 
act for him or her by proxy, but no such proxy shall be voted or acted upon 
after three years from its date, unless the proxy provides for a longer period. 
A duly executed proxy shall be irrevocable if it states that it is irrevocable 
and if, and only as long as, it is coupled with an interest sufficient in law 
to support an irrevocable power.  A proxy may be made irrevocable regardless of 
whether the interest with which it is coupled is an interest in the stock 
itself or an interest in the corporation generally.  Any proxy is suspended 
when the person executing the proxy is present at a meeting of stockholders and 
elects to vote, except that when such proxy is coupled with an interest and the 
fact of the interest appears on the face of the proxy, the agent named in the 
proxy shall have all voting and other rights referred to in the proxy, 
notwithstanding the presence of the person executing the proxy.  At each 
meeting of the stockholders, and before any voting commences, all proxies filed 
at or before the meeting shall be submitted to and examined by the Secretary or 
a person designated by the Secretary, and no shares may be represented or voted 
under a proxy that has been found to be  invalid or irregular. 
 
         Section 13.     Action by Written Consent.  Unless otherwise 
provided in the certificate of incorporation, any action  required to be taken 
at any annual or special meeting of stockholders of the corporation, or any 
action which may be taken at any annual or special meeting of such 
stockholders, may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice and without 
a vote, if a consent or consents in writing, setting forth the action so taken 
and bearing the dates of signature of the stockholders who signed the consent 
or consents, shall be signed by the holders of outstanding stock having not 
less than the minimum number of votes that would be 
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necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all shares 
entitled to vote thereon were present and voted and shall be delivered to the 
corporation by delivery to its registered office in the state of Delaware, or 
the corporation's principal place of business, or an officer or agent of the 
corporation having custody of the book or books in which proceedings of 
meetings of the stockholders are recorded.  Delivery made to the corporation's 
registered office shall be by hand or by certified or registered mail, return 
receipt requested, provided, however, that no consent or consents delivered by 
certified or registered mail shall be deemed delivered until received at the 
registered office.  All consents properly delivered in accordance with this 
section shall be deemed to be recorded when so delivered.  No written consent 
shall be effective to take the corporate action referred to therein unless, 
within 60 days of the earliest dated consent delivered to the corporation as 
required by this section, written consents signed by the holders of a 
sufficient number of shares to take such corporate action are so recorded. 
Prompt notice of the taking of the corporate action without a meeting by less 
than unanimous written consent shall be given to those stockholders who have 
not consented in writing.  Any action taken pursuant to such written consent or 
consents of the stockholders shall have the same force and effect as if taken 
by the stockholders at a meeting thereof. 
 
                                  ARTICLE III 
                                  ----------- 
 
                                   DIRECTORS 
                                   --------- 
 
         Section 1.      General Powers.  The business and affairs of 
the corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of 
Directors. 
 
         Section 2.      Number, Election and Term of Office.  The 
number of directors which shall constitute the Board of Directors shall be 
established from time to time by resolution of the Board of Directors.  The 
Board of Directors shall be elected at the annual meeting of the stockholders 
and each director elected shall hold office until the next annual meeting of 
stockholders or until a successor is duly elected and qualified or until his or 
her earlier resignation or removal as hereinafter provided. 
 
         Section 3.      Nomination of Directors.  Subject to such 
rights of the holders of one or more outstanding series of preferred stock of 
the corporation to elect one or more directors in case of arrearages in the 
payment of dividends as shall be prescribed in the certificate of incorporation 
of the corporation or in the resolutions of the Board of Directors providing 
for the establishment of any such series, only persons who are nominated in 
accordance with the procedures set forth in this Article III, Section 3 shall 
be eligible for election as, and to serve as, 
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directors.  Nominations of persons for election to the Board of Directors may 
be made at a meeting of the stockholders at which directors are to be elected 
(i) by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or (ii) by any stockholder 
of the corporation entitled to vote at such meeting in the election of 
directors who complies with the requirements of this Article III, Section 3. 
Such nominations, other than those made by or at the direction of the Board of 
Directors, shall be preceded by timely advance notice in writing to the 
Secretary of the corporation.  To be timely in connection with an annual 
meeting, a stockholder's notice shall be delivered to, or mailed and received 
at, the principal executive offices of the corporation not less than 90 days 
prior to the date of the previous year's annual meeting; provided, however, 
that if the date of an annual meeting differs from that of the previous year by 
more than 30 days, notice by the stockholder, to be timely, must be so 
delivered or received not later than seven days after notice of such meeting 
has been given (or such greater period of time as is set forth in such notice). 
To be timely in connection with a special meeting, a stockholder's notice must 
be delivered to, or mailed and received at, the principal executive offices of 
the corporation not less than seven days after notice of such meeting has been 
given (or such greater period of time as is set forth in such notice).  A 
stockholder's notice to the Secretary shall set forth (x) as to each person 
whom the stockholder proposes to nominate for election or re-election as a 
director, (i) the name, age, business address and residence address of such 
person, (ii) the principal occupation or employment of such person, (iii) the 
number of shares of each class of capital stock of the corporation beneficially 
owned by such person, (iv) the written consent of such person to having such 
person's name placed in nomination at the meeting and to serve as a director if 
elected,, and (v) any other information required by Regulation 14(a)-8 under 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or any replacement thereof and (y) as to 
the stockholder giving the notice, (i) the name and address, as they appear on 
the corporation's books, of such stockholder and (ii) the number of shares of 
each class of voting stock of the corporation which are then beneficially owned 
by such stockholder, the dates upon which such shares were acquired and 
documentary support for such beneficial ownership claim.  The presiding officer 
of the meeting of stockholders shall determine whether the requirements of 
Article III, Section 3 have been met with respect to any nomination or intended 
nomination.  If the presiding officer determines that any nomination was not 
made in accordance with the requirements of this Article III, Section 3, he 
shall notify the proposing stockholder of such determination within a 
reasonable period of time prior to the meeting and shall so declare at the 
meeting, and the defective nomination shall be disregarded. 
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         Section 4.      Removal and Resignation.  Any director or the 
entire Board of Directors may be removed at any time, with or without cause, by 
the holders of a majority of the shares then entitled to vote at an election of 
directors, except as otherwise provided by law.  Any director may resign at any 
time upon written notice to the corporation.  Such written resignation shall 
take effect at the time specified therein, and if no time be specified, at the 
time of its receipt by the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer or 
the Secretary.  The acceptance of a resignation shall not be necessary to make 
it effective. 
 
         Section 5.      Vacancies.  Vacancies and newly created 
directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors 
may be filled by a majority of the directors then in office, even if less than 
a quorum, or by a sole remaining director.  Each director so chosen shall hold 
office until the next annual meeting of stockholders or until a successor is 
duly elected and qualified or until his or her earlier resignation or removal 
as herein provided. 
 
         Section 6.      Annual Meetings.  The annual meeting of each 
newly elected Board of Directors shall be held without other notice than this 
By-law immediately after, and at the same place as, the annual meeting of 
stockholders. 
 
         Section 7.      Other Meetings and Notice.  Regular meetings, 
other than the annual meeting, of the Board of  Directors may be held within or 
without the State of Delaware and without notice at such time and at such place 
as shall from time to time be determined by resolution of the Board of 
Directors.  Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called (i) by the 
Chairman of the Board or the Chief Executive Officer on at least 24 hours prior 
notice to each director, either personally, by telephone, by mail, by telegraph 
or by telecopy or (ii) upon the request of any director, by the Secretary on at 
least 72 hours such prior notice. 
 
         Section 8.      Chairman of the Board.  The Chairman of the 
Board shall be appointed by resolution of the Board of Directors and shall 
preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors and  stockholders. 
 
         Section 9.      Quorum, Required Vote and Adjournment.  A 
majority of the total number of directors shall constitute a quorum for the 
transaction of business, except as otherwise provided by statute or by the 
certificate of incorporation. The vote of a majority of directors present at a 
meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board of 
Directors.  If a quorum shall not be present at any meeting of the Board of 
Directors, the directors present thereat may adjourn the meeting from time to 
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time, without notice other than announcement at the meeting, until a quorum 
shall be present. 
 
         Section 10.     Committees.  The  Board of Directors may, by 
resolution passed by a majority of the whole board, designate one or more 
committees, each committee to consist of one or more of the directors of the 
corporation, which to the extent provided in such resolution or these By-laws 
shall have and may exercise the powers of the Board of Directors in the 
management and affairs of the corporation, except as otherwise limited by law. 
The Board of Directors may designate one or more directors as alternate members 
of any committee, who may replace any absent or disqualified member at any 
meeting of the committee.  Such committee or committees shall have such name or 
names and have as many members as may be determined from time to time by 
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors.  Each committee shall keep 
regular minutes of its meetings and report the same to the Board of Directors 
when required. 
 
         Section 11.     Committee Rules.  Each committee of the Board 
of Directors may fix its own rules of procedure and shall hold its meetings as 
provided by such rules, except as may otherwise be provided by a resolution of 
the Board of Directors designating such committee.  Unless otherwise provided 
in such a resolution, the presence of at least a majority of the members of the 
committee shall be necessary to constitute a quorum.  In the event that a 
member and that member's alternate, if alternates are designated by the Board 
of Directors as provided in Section 8 of this Article III, of such committee is 
or are absent or disqualified, the member or members thereof present at any 
meeting and not disqualified from voting, whether or not such member or members 
constitute a quorum, may unanimously appoint another member of the Board of 
Directors to act at the meeting in place of any such absent or disqualified 
member. 
 
         Section 12.     Executive Committee. The Executive Committee 
shall consist of members of the Board of Directors who shall from time to time 
be appointed to such committee by resolution of the Board of Directors.  To the 
extent provided in the resolution establishing the Executive Committee or any 
subsequent resolution of the Board of Directors, the Executive Committee shall 
have and may exercise all of the authority of the Board of Directors in the 
management of the corporation, except that the committee shall have no 
authority in reference to amending the certificate of incorporation, adopting 
an agreement of merger or consolidation, recommending to the stockholders the 
sale, lease, or exchange of all or substantially all of the corporation's 
property and assets, recommending to the stockholders a dissolution of the 
corporation or a revocation of a dissolution, amending the By-laws of the 
corporation, electing or removing directors or officers of the 
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corporation or members of the Executive Committee, declaring dividends or 
amending, altering, or repealing any resolution of the Board of Directors 
which, by its terms, provides that it shall not be amended, altered or repealed 
by the Executive Committee. 
 
         Section 13.     Audit Committee.  The Audit Committee shall 
consist of members of the Board of Directors who shall from time to time be 
appointed to such committee by resolution of the Board of Directors.  The Audit 
Committee shall recommend to the Board of Directors the appointment of the 
corporation's independent accountants.  The Audit Committee shall meet with the 
independent auditors to discuss the scope of the audit, any nonaudit related 
assignments, fees, the independence of the accountants, the results of the 
audit and the effectiveness of the corporation's internal accounting controls, 
which discussions the Audit Committee shall then report to the Board of 
Directors.  The Audit Committee shall be accessible to the independent 
accountants, with or without management's knowledge, to discuss auditing and 
any other accounting matters. 
 
         Section 14.     Compensation Committee.  The Compensation 
Committee shall consist of members of the Board of Directors who shall from 
time to time be appointed to such committee by resolution of the Board of 
Directors.  The Compensation Committee shall recommend action by the Board of 
Directors regarding the salaries and incentive compensation of elected officers 
of the corporation.  The Compensation Committee shall also review the 
compensation of certain other principal management employees and administer the 
employee benefit plans of the corporation. 
 
         Section 15.     Nominating Committee.  The Nominating 
Committee shall consist of members of the Board of Directors who shall from 
time to time be appointed to such committee by resolution of the Board of 
Directors.  The Nominating Committee shall evaluate the performance of 
incumbent directors, consider nominees recommended by management or 
stockholders of the corporation, and develop its recommendations to be 
presented to the Board of Directors for their approval. 
 
         Section 16.     Stock Option Plan Committee.  The Board of 
Directors may appoint a Stock Option Plan Committee comprised of two or more 
directors, each of whom meet the qualifications for disinterested directors as 
set forth under Rule 16b-3 under the Exchange Act and for outside directors as 
set forth under Section 162(m) of the Code.  Unless otherwise directed by 
resolution of the Board of Directors, the Stock Option Plan Committee shall 
administer the stock option plans of the corporation.  If no Stock Option Plan 
Committee is appointed, the Compensation Committee shall perform the functions 
of the Stock Option Plan Committee, in which case the Compensation Committee 
shall be comprised of two or 
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more directors, each of whom meet the qualifications for disinterested 
directors as set forth under Rule 16b-3 and for outside directors as set forth 
under Section 162(m). 
 
         Section 17.     Use of Communications Equipment. Members of 
the Board of Directors or any committee thereof may participate in and act at 
any meeting of the Board of Directors or committee through the use of a 
conference telephone or other communications equipment by means of which all 
persons participating in the meeting can hear each other, and participation in 
the meeting pursuant to this section shall constitute attendance and presence 
in person at the meeting of the person or persons so participating. 
 
         Section 18.     Waiver of Notice and Presumption of Assent. 
Any member of the Board of Directors or any committee thereof who is present at 
a meeting shall be conclusively presumed to have waived notice of such meeting, 
unless such member attends for the express purpose of objecting at the 
beginning of the meeting to the transaction of any business because the meeting 
is not lawfully called or convened. Such member shall be conclusively presumed 
to have assented to any action taken unless his or her dissent shall be entered 
in the minutes of the meeting or unless his or her written dissent to such 
action shall be filed with the person acting as the Secretary of the meeting 
before the adjournment thereof or shall be forwarded by registered mail to the 
Secretary of the corporation immediately after the adjournment of the meeting. 
Such right to dissent shall not apply to any member who voted in favor of such 
action. 
 
         Section 19.     Action by Written Consent.  Unless otherwise 
restricted by the certificate of incorporation, any action required or 
permitted to be taken at any meeting of the Board of Directors, or of any 
committee thereof, may be taken without a meeting if all members of the board 
or committee, as the case may be, consent thereto in writing, and the writing 
or writings are filed with the minutes of proceedings of the Board of Directors 
or committee. 
 
         Section 20.     Compensation. Unless otherwise restricted by 
the certificate of incorporation, the Board of Directors shall have the 
authority to fix the compensation of directors by written resolution.  Nothing 
herein shall be construed to preclude any director from serving the corporation 
in any other capacity as an officer, employee, agent or otherwise, and 
receiving compensation therefor. 
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                                   ARTICLE IV 
                                   ---------- 
 
                                    OFFICERS 
                                    -------- 
 
         Section 1.      Number.  The officers of the corporation 
shall be elected by the Board of Directors and shall consist of a Chief 
Executive Officer, a President, a Chief Financial Officer, one or more 
Vice-Presidents, a Treasurer, a Secretary and such other officers and assistant 
officers as may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Board of Directors. 
Any number of offices may be held by the same person, except that neither the 
Chairman of the Board nor the President shall also hold the office of either 
Treasurer or Secretary. In its discretion, the Board of Directors may choose 
not to fill any office for any period as it may deem advisable, except that the 
office of Secretary shall be filled as expeditiously as possible. 
 
         Section 2.      Election and Term of Office.  The officers of 
the corporation shall be elected annually by the Board of Directors at its 
first meeting held after each annual meeting of stockholders or as soon 
thereafter as conveniently may be.  Vacancies may be filled or new offices 
created and filled at any meeting of the Board of Directors.  Each officer 
shall hold office until the next annual meeting of the Board of Directors or 
until a successor is duly elected and qualified or until his or her earlier 
resignation or removal as herein provided. 
 
         Section 3.      Removal.  Any officer or agent elected by the 
Board of Directors may be removed by the Board of Directors whenever in its 
judgment the best interests of the corporation would be served thereby, but 
such removal shall be without prejudice to the contract rights, if any, of the 
person so removed. 
 
         Section 4.      Vacancies.  Any vacancy occurring in any 
office because of death, resignation, removal, disqualification or otherwise, 
may be filled by resolution of the Board of Directors. 
 
         Section 5.      Compensation.  Compensation of all officers 
shall be fixed by the Board of Directors, and no officer shall be prevented 
from receiving such compensation by virtue of his or her also being a director 
of the corporation. 
 
         Section 6.      Chief Executive Officer.  The Chief Executive 
Officer shall be the chief executive officer of the corporation and shall have 
the powers and perform the duties incident to that position.  Subject to the 
powers of the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer shall have 
general and active charge of the entire business and affairs of the 
corporation, and shall be its chief policy making officer.  The Chief Executive 
Officer shall have such other powers and perform such other duties as the Board 
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of Directors or these By-laws may, from time to time, prescribe.  Whenever the 
office of President is vacant or the President is unable to serve, by reason of 
sickness, absence or otherwise, the Chief Executive Officer shall perform all 
the duties and responsibilities and exercise all the powers of the President. 
 
         Section 7.      The President.  The President shall be the 
chief operating officer and, subject to the powers of the Board of Directors 
and the Chief Executive Officer, shall have general charge of the business, 
affairs and property of the corporation, and control over its officers, agents 
and employees, and shall see that all orders and resolutions of the Board of 
Directors are carried into effect.  The President shall execute bonds, 
mortgages and other contracts requiring a seal, under the seal of the 
corporation, except where required or permitted by law to be otherwise signed 
and executed and except where the signing and execution thereof shall be 
expressly delegated by the Board of Directors to some other officer or agent of 
the corporation.  The President shall have such other powers and perform such 
other duties as the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, or these 
By-laws may, from time to time, prescribe. 
 
         Section 8.      Chief Financial Officer.  The Chief Financial 
Officer of the corporation shall, under the direction of the Chief Executive 
Officer, be responsible for all financial and accounting matters and for the 
direction of the office of Treasurer.  The Chief Financial Officer shall have 
such other powers and perform such other duties as the Board of Directors, the 
Chief Executive Officer, the President, or these By-laws may, from time to 
time, prescribe. If no Treasurer is elected, the Chief Financial Officer shall 
perform all the duties and responsibilities and exercise all of the powers of 
the Treasurer. 
 
         Section 9.      Vice-Presidents.  The Vice-President, or if 
there shall be more than one, the Vice-Presidents, shall perform such other 
duties and have such other powers as the Board of Directors, the Chief 
Executive Officer, the President, or these By-laws may, from time to time, 
prescribe. 
 
         Section 10.     The Treasurer and Assistant Treasurer.  The 
Treasurer shall have the custody of the corporate funds and securities, shall 
keep full and accurate accounts of receipts and disbursements in books 
belonging to the corporation, shall deposit all monies and other valuable 
effects in the name and to the credit of the corporation as may be ordered by 
the Board of Directors, shall cause the funds of the corporation to be 
disbursed when such disbursements have been duly authorized, taking proper 
vouchers for such disbursements, and shall render to the President and the 
Board of Directors, at its regular meeting or when the Board of Directors so 
requires, an account of the Treasurer's actions.  The Treasurer 
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shall have such other powers and perform such other duties as the Board of 
Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, the President, or these By-laws may, 
from time to time, prescribe.  If required by the Board of Directors, the 
Treasurer shall give the corporation a bond (which shall be rendered every six 
years) in such sums and with such surety or sureties as shall be satisfactory 
to the Board of Directors for the faithful performance of the duties of the 
office of Treasurer and for the restoration to the corporation, in case of 
death, resignation, retirement, or removal from office, of all books, papers, 
vouchers, money and other property of whatever kind in the possession or under 
the control of the Treasurer belonging to the corporation.  The Assistant 
Treasurer, or if there shall be more than one, the Assistant Treasurers in the 
order determined by the Board of Directors, shall in the absence or disability 
of the Treasurer, perform the duties and exercise the powers of the Treasurer 
and shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Board of 
Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, the President, or these By-laws may, 
from time to time, prescribe. 
 
         Section 11.     The Secretary and Assistant Secretaries.  The 
Secretary shall attend all meetings of the Board of Directors and all meetings 
of the stockholders and record all the proceedings of the meetings in a book or 
books to be kept for that purpose.  Under the President's supervision, the 
Secretary shall give, or cause to be given, all notices required to be given by 
these By-laws or by law; shall have such powers and perform such duties as the 
Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, the President, or these 
By-laws may, from time to time, prescribe and shall have custody of the 
corporate seal of the corporation.  The Secretary, or an Assistant Secretary, 
shall have authority to affix the corporate seal to any instrument requiring it 
and when so affixed, it may be attested by his or her signature or by the 
signature of such Secretary or Assistant Secretary.  The Board of Directors may 
give general authority to any other officer to affix the seal of the 
corporation and to attest the affixing by his or her signature.  The Assistant 
Secretary, or if there be more than one, the Assistant Secretaries in the order 
determined by the Board of Directors, shall, in the absence or disability of 
the Secretary, perform the duties and exercise the powers of the Secretary and 
shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Board of 
Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, the President, or these By-laws may, 
from time to time, prescribe. 
 
         Section 12.     Other Officers, Assistant Officers and 
Agents.  Officers, assistant officers and agents, if any, other than those 
whose duties are provided for in these By-laws, shall have such authority and 
perform such duties as may from time to time be prescribed by resolution of the 
Board of Directors. 
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         Section 13.     Absence or Disability of Officers.  In the 
case of the absence or disability of any officer of the corporation and of any 
person hereby authorized to act in such officer's place during such officer's 
absence or disability, the Board of Directors may by resolution delegate the 
powers and duties of such officer to any other officer or to any director, or 
to any other person whom it may select. 
 
                                   ARTICLE V 
                                   --------- 
 
               INDEMNIFICATION OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND OTHERS 
               ------------------------------------------------- 
 
         Section 1.     Coverage.  Each person who was or is made a party or 
is threatened to be made a party to or is otherwise  involved in any action, 
suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative 
(proceeding), by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director or 
officer of the corporation (which term shall include any predecessor 
corporation of the corporation) or is or was serving at the request of the 
corporation as a director, officer, employee, fiduciary or agent of another 
corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, 
including service with respect to employee benefit plans  (indemnitee), whether 
the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a 
director, officer, employee, fiduciary or agent or in any other capacity while 
serving as a director, officer, employee, fiduciary or agent, shall be 
indemnified and held harmless by the corporation to the fullest extent 
authorized by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same 
exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, 
only to the extent that such amendment permits the corporation to provide 
broader indemnification rights than said law permitted the corporation to 
provide prior to such amendment), against all expense, liability and loss 
(including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes or penalties 
and amounts paid in settlement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such 
indemnitee in connection therewith and such indemnification shall continue as 
to an indemnitee who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent 
and shall  inure to the benefit of the indemnitee's heirs, executors and 
administrators; provided however, that, except as provided in Section 2 of this 
Article V with respect to proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the 
corporation shall indemnify any such indemnitee in connection with a proceeding 
(or part thereof) which has been  initiated by such indemnitee only if such 
proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board of Directors.  The 
right to indemnification conferred in this Article V shall be a contract right 
and, subject to Section 2 hereof, shall include the right to be paid by the 
corporation the expenses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance 
of its final disposition; provided, however, that if the General Corporation 
Law of the State of 
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Delaware requires, the payment of such expenses incurred by a director or 
officer in his or her capacity as a director or officer (and not in any other 
capacity in which service was or is rendered by such indemnitee, including, 
without limitation, service to an employee benefit plan) in advance of the 
final disposition of a proceeding, shall be made only upon delivery to the 
corporation of an undertaking, by or on behalf of such indemnitee, to repay all 
amounts so advanced if it ultimately is determined by final judicial decision 
from which there is no further right to appeal that such indemnitee is not 
entitled to be indemnified for such expenses under this Article V or otherwise. 
 
         Section 2.      Claims.  Any indemnification of a director or 
officer of the corporation or advance of expenses under Section 1 of this 
Article V shall be made promptly, and in any event within 30 days, upon the 
written request of the director or officer.  If a determination by the 
corporation that the director or officer is entitled to indemnification 
pursuant to this Article V is required, and the corporation fails to respond 
within 30 days to a written request for indemnity, the corporation shall be 
deemed to have approved the request.  If the corporation denies a written 
request for indemnification or advancing of expenses, in whole or in part,  or 
if payment in full pursuant to such request is not made within 30 days, the 
right to indemnification or advances as granted by this Article V shall be 
enforceable by the director or officer in any court of competent jurisdiction. 
Such person's costs and expenses incurred in connection with successfully 
establishing his or her right to indemnification, in whole or in part, in any 
such action shall also be indemnified by the corporation.  It shall be a 
defense to any such action (other than an action brought to enforce a claim for 
expenses incurred in defending any proceeding in advance of its final 
disposition where the required undertaking, if any, has been tendered to the 
corporation) that the claimant has not met the standards of conduct which make 
it permissible under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware for 
the corporation to indemnify the claimant for the amount claimed, but the 
burden of such defense shall be on the corporation.  Neither the failure of the 
corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or 
its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of 
such action that indemnification of the claimant is proper in the circumstances 
because he or she has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the 
General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, nor an actual determination 
by the corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal 
counsel, or its stockholders) that the claimant has not met such applicable 
standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption 
that the claimant has not met the applicable standard of conduct. 
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         Section 3.      Rights Not Exclusive.  The rights conferred 
on any person by Sections 1 and 2 of this Article V shall not be exclusive of 
any other rights which such person may have or hereafter acquire under these 
By-laws, any statute, the certificate of incorporation, any agreement, any vote 
of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise. 
 
         Section 4.      Employees and Agents.  Persons who are not 
covered by the foregoing provisions of this Article V and who are or were 
employees or agents of the corporation may be indemnified and may have their 
expenses paid to the extent and subject to such terms and conditions as may be 
authorized at any time or from time to time by the Board of Directors. 
 
         Section 5.      Insurance.  The corporation may purchase and 
maintain insurance on its own behalf and on behalf of any person who is or was 
a director, officer, employee, fiduciary or agent of the corporation or was 
serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee or 
agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other 
enterprise against any liability asserted against him or her and incurred by 
him or her and incurred by him or her in any such capacity, whether or not the 
corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such 
liability under this Article V. 
 
         Section 6.      Contract Right.  The provisions of this 
Article V shall be deemed to be a contract right between the corporation and 
each director or officer who serves in any such capacity at any time while this 
Article V and the relevant provisions of the General Corporation Law of the 
State of Delaware or other applicable law are in effect, and any repeal or 
modification of this Article V or any such law shall not affect any rights or 
obligations then existing with respect to any state of facts or proceeding then 
existing. 
 
         Section 7.      Merger or Consolidation.  For purposes of 
this Article V, references to the corporation shall include, in addition to the 
resulting corporation, any constituent corporation (including any constituent 
of a constituent) absorbed in a consolidation or merger which, if its separate 
existence had continued, would have had power and authority to indemnify its 
directors, officers, and employees or agents, so that any person who is or was 
a director, officer, employee or agent of such constituent corporation, or is 
or was serving at the request of such constituent corporation as a director, 
officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, 
trust or other enterprise, shall stand in the same position under this Article 
V with respect to the resulting or surviving corporation as he or she would 
have with respect to such constituent corporation if its separate existence had 
continued. 
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                                   ARTICLE VI 
                                   ---------- 
 
                             CERTIFICATES OF STOCK 
                             --------------------- 
 
         Section 1.      Form.  Every holder of stock in the 
corporation shall be entitled to have a certificate signed by or in the name of 
the corporation by the Chairman of the Board, the President or a Vice-President 
and by the Treasurer or an Assistant Treasurer or the Secretary or an Assistant 
Secretary of the corporation, certifying the number of shares owned by such 
holder in the corporation.  If such a certificate is countersigned (1) by a 
transfer agent or an assistant transfer agent other than the corporation or its 
employee or (2) by a registrar, other than the corporation or its employee, the 
signature of any such Chairman of the Board, President, Vice-President, 
Treasurer, Assistant  Treasurer, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary may be 
facsimiles. In case any officer or officers who have signed, or whose facsimile 
signature or signatures have been used on, any such certificate or certificates 
shall cease to be such officer or officers of the corporation whether because 
of death, resignation or otherwise before such certificate or certificates have 
been delivered by the corporation, such certificate or certificates may 
nevertheless be issued and delivered as though the person or persons who signed 
such certificate or certificates or whose facsimile signature or signatures 
have been used thereon had not ceased to be such officer or officers of the 
corporation.  All certificates for shares shall be consecutively numbered or 
otherwise identified.  The name of the person to whom the shares represented 
thereby are issued, with the number of shares and date of issue, shall be 
entered on the books of the corporation.  Shares of stock of the corporation 
shall only be transferred on the books of the corporation by the holder of 
record thereof or by such holder's attorney duly authorized in writing, upon 
surrender to the corporation of the certificate or certificates for such shares 
endorsed by the appropriate person or persons, with such evidence of the 
authenticity of such endorsement, transfer, authorization and other matters as 
the corporation may reasonably require, and accompanied by all necessary stock 
transfer stamps.  In that event, it shall be the duty of the corporation to 
issue a new certificate to the person entitled thereto, cancel the old 
certificate or certificates and record the transaction on its books.  The Board 
of Directors may appoint a bank or trust company organized under the laws of 
the United States or any state thereof to act as its transfer agent or 
registrar or both in connection with the transfer of any class or series of 
securities of the corporation. 
 
         Section 2.      Lost Certificates.  The Board of Directors 
may direct a new certificate or certificates to be issued in place of any 
certificate or certificates previously issued by the corporation alleged to 
have been lost, stolen or destroyed upon the 
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making of an affidavit of that fact by the person claiming the certificate of 
stock to be lost, stolen or destroyed.  When authorizing such issue of a new 
certificate or certificates, the Board of Directors may, in its discretion and 
as a condition precedent to the issuance thereof, require the owner of such 
lost, stolen or destroyed certificate or certificates, or his or her legal 
representative, to indemnify the corporation or to give the corporation a bond 
sufficient to indemnify the corporation against any claim that may be made 
against the corporation on account of the loss, theft or destruction of any 
such certificate or the issuance of such new certificate. 
 
         Section 3.      Fixing a Record Date for Stockholder 
Meetings.  In order that the corporation may determine the stockholders 
entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of stockholders or any 
adjournment thereof, the Board of Directors may fix a record date, which record 
date shall not precede the date upon which the resolution fixing the record 
date is adopted by the Board of Directors, and which record date shall not be 
more than 60 nor less than 10 days before the date of such meeting.  If no 
record date is fixed by the Board of Directors, the record date for determining 
stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of stockholders 
shall be the close of business on the next day preceding the day on which 
notice is given, or if notice is waived, at the close of business on the day 
next preceding the day on which the meeting is held.  A determination of 
stockholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of 
stockholders shall apply to any adjournment of the meeting; provided, however, 
that the Board of Directors may fix a new record date for the adjourned 
meeting. 
 
         Section 4.      Fixing a Record Date for Action by Written 
Consent.  In order that the corporation may determine the stockholders entitled 
to consent to corporate action in writing without a meeting, the Board of 
Directors may fix a record date, which record date shall not precede the date 
upon which the resolution fixing the record date is adopted by the Board of 
Directors, and which date shall not be more than 10 days after the date upon 
which the resolution fixing the record date is adopted by the Board of 
Directors.  If no record date has been fixed by the Board of Directors, the 
record date for determining stockholders entitled to consent to corporate 
action in writing without a meeting, when no prior action by the Board of 
Directors is required by statute, shall be the first date on which a signed 
written consent setting forth the action taken or proposed to be taken is 
delivered to the corporation by delivery to its registered office in the State 
of Delaware, its principal place of business, or an officer or agent of the 
corporation having custody of the book in which proceedings of meetings of 
stockholders are recorded.  Delivery made to the corporation's registered 
office shall be by hand or by certified or 
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registered mail, return receipt requested.  If no record date has been fixed by 
the Board of Directors and prior action by the Board of Directors is required 
by statute, the record date for determining stockholders entitled to consent to 
corporate action in writing without a meeting shall be at the close of business 
on the day on which the Board of Directors adopts the resolution taking such 
prior action. 
 
         Section 5.      Fixing a Record Date for Other Purposes.  In 
order that the corporation may determine the stockholders entitled to receive 
payment of any dividend or other distribution or allotment or any rights or the 
stockholders entitled to exercise any rights in respect of any change, 
conversion or exchange of stock, or for the purposes of any other lawful 
action, the Board of Directors may fix a record date, which record date shall 
not precede the date upon which the resolution fixing the record date is 
adopted, and which record date shall be not more than 60 days prior to such 
action.  If no record date is fixed, the record date for determining 
stockholders for any such purpose shall be at the close of business on the day 
on which the Board of Directors adopts the resolution relating thereto. 
 
         Section 6.      Registered Stockholders.  Prior to the 
surrender to the corporation of the certificate or certificates for a share or 
shares of stock with a request to record the transfer of such share or shares, 
the corporation may treat the registered owner as the person entitled to 
receive dividends, to vote, to receive notifications, and otherwise to exercise 
all the rights and powers of an owner.  The corporation shall not be bound to 
recognize any equitable or other claim to or interest in such share or shares 
on the part of any other person, whether or not it shall have express or other 
notice thereof. 
 
                                  ARTICLE VII 
                                  ----------- 
 
                               GENERAL PROVISIONS 
                               ------------------ 
 
         Section 1.      Dividends.  Dividends upon the capital stock 
of the corporation, subject to the provisions of the certificate of 
incorporation, if any, may be declared by the Board of Directors at any regular 
or special meeting, pursuant to law.  Dividends may be paid in cash, in 
property or in shares of the capital stock, subject to the provisions of the 
certificate of incorporation.  Before payment of any dividend, there may be set 
aside out of any funds of the corporation available for dividends such sum or 
sums as the directors from time to time, in their absolute discretion, think 
proper as a reserve or reserves to meet contingencies, or for equalizing 
dividends, or for repairing or maintaining any property of the corporation, or 
any other purpose and the directors may 
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         Section 8.      Inspection of Books and Records.  Any 
stockholder of record, in person or by attorney or other agent, shall, upon 
written demand under oath stating the purpose thereof, have the right during 
the usual hours for business to inspect for any proper purpose the 
corporation's stock ledger, a list of its stockholders and its other books and 
records and to make copies or extracts therefrom.  A proper purpose shall mean 
any purpose reasonably related to such person's interest as a stockholder.  In 
every instance where an attorney or other agent shall be the person who seeks 
the right to inspection, the demand under oath shall be accompanied by a power 
of attorney or such other writing which authorizes the attorney or other agent 
to so act on behalf of the stockholder.  The demand under oath shall be 
directed to the corporation at its registered office in the State of Delaware 
or at its principal place of business. 
 
         Section 9.      Section Headings.  Section headings in these 
By-laws are for convenience of reference only and shall not be given any 
substantive effect in limiting or otherwise construing any provision herein. 
 
         Section 10.     Inconsistent Provisions.  In the event that 
any provision of these By-laws is or becomes inconsistent with any provision of 
the certificate of incorporation, the General Corporation Law of the State of 
Delaware or any other applicable law, the provision of these By-laws shall not 
be given any effect to the extent of such inconsistency but shall otherwise be 
given full force and effect. 
 
         Section 11.     Election out of Section 203.  The corporation 
expressly elects not to be governed by Section 203 of the General Corporation 
Law of Delaware.  The By-law amendment adopting this provision shall not be 
further amended by the Board of Directors of the corporation. 
 
                                  ARTICLE VIII 
                                  ------------ 
 
                                   AMENDMENTS 
                                   ---------- 
 
         These By-laws may be amended, altered, or repealed and new By-laws 
adopted at any meeting of the Board of Directors by a majority vote.  The fact 
that the power to adopt, amend, alter, or repeal the By-laws has been conferred 
upon the Board of Directors shall not divest the stockholders of the same 
powers. 
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         Section 8.      Inspection of Books and Records.  Any 
stockholder of record, in person or by attorney or other agent, shall, upon 
written demand under oath stating the purpose thereof, have the right during 
the usual hours for business to inspect for any proper purpose the 
corporation's stock ledger, a list of its stockholders and its other books and 
records and to make copies or extracts therefrom.  A proper purpose shall mean 
any purpose reasonably related to such person's interest as a stockholder.  In 
every instance where an attorney or other agent shall be the person who seeks 
the right to inspection, the demand under oath shall be accompanied by a power 
of attorney or such other writing which authorizes the attorney or other agent 
to so act on behalf of the stockholder.  The demand under oath shall be 
directed to the corporation at its registered office in the State of Delaware 
or at its principal place of business. 
 
         Section 9.      Section Headings.  Section headings in these 
By-laws are for convenience of reference only and shall not be given any 
substantive effect in limiting or otherwise construing any provision herein. 
 
         Section 10.     Inconsistent Provisions.  In the event that 
any provision of these By-laws is or becomes inconsistent with any provision of 
the certificate of incorporation, the General Corporation Law of the State of 
Delaware or any other applicable law, the provision of these By-laws shall not 
be given any effect to the extent of such inconsistency but shall otherwise be 
given full force and effect. 
 
         Section 11.     Election out of Section 203.  The corporation 
expressly elects not to be governed by Section 203 of the General Corporation 
Law of Delaware.  The By-law amendment adopting this provision shall not be 
further amended by the Board of Directors of the corporation. 
 
                                  ARTICLE VIII 
                                  ------------ 
 
                                   AMENDMENTS 
                                   ---------- 
 
         These By-laws may be amended, altered, or repealed and new By-laws 
adopted at any meeting of the Board of Directors by a majority vote.  The fact 
that the power to adopt, amend, alter, or repeal the By-laws has been conferred 
upon the Board of Directors shall not divest the stockholders of the same 
powers. 
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THIS SCHEDULE CONTAINS SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF OFFICE DEPOT, INC. FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 29, 1996, 
AND IS QUALIFIED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY REFERENCE TO SUCH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 
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